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2023-2027 Lincoln County Highway and Bridge Improvement Plan

ABOUT THIS PLAN

PURPOSE

The purpose of the Five-Year County Highway and Bridge Improvement Plan, or TRANSPORTATION
PLAN, is to help Lincoln County plan projects and budgets for roads and bridges. Transportation
projects are generated from multiple sources including public needs and concerns, elected officials,
studies, local knowledge, staff members, and other interested individuals and groups.

In 2015, the State of South Dakota established the local Bridge Improvement Grant fund by SDCL 32-
11-38. To be eligible for the funding, the county must have imposed a wheel tax and have an adopted
TRANSPORTATION PLAN in accordance with the rules promulgated by the Transportation
Commission and Administrative Rule, Article 70:12.

County Commission certification adopting the plan and a copy of the plan must be submitted to the
South Dakota Department of Transportation (SDDOT) for approval by October 15 each year. The
TRANSPORTATION PLAN must be updated and submitted to the SDDOT annually to maintain
eligibility for the bridge grant funding.

Projects from the prior year that have been completed or are no longer necessary are removed from
the plan and replaced with other projects.

COMPONENTS

When it is time to identify and prioritize which road and bridge projects need to be addressed for
public safety, the County Superintendent references data provided by the SDDOT, engineers, and the
current condition of the road or bridge. The data briefly discussed in this TRANSPORTATION PLAN
are functional road classifications, daily traffic volumes, and bridge inspections.

Often collected 1-4 years prior to a project’s anticipated completion date, this data allows the County
Superintendent to seek revenue sources, such as state and federal grants, to help fund project costs.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Transportation planning is a cooperative process that involves all users of the system, such as the
business community, community groups, the traveling public, freight operators, the public, and
township officials.

Public participation is important and encouraged. Lincoln County staff hosted a public meeting on
October 4, 2022 at the Lincoln County Courthouse to present and gather comments about this
TRANSPORTATION PLAN. Please see Appendix J, p. 25 for attendees and comments.
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CLASSIFICATION OF ROADWAYS

Individual roads and streets do not serve travel independently in any major way, rather, most travel
involves movement through a network of roads. Functional classification is the process by which
streets and highways are grouped into classes, or systems, according to their function or the character
of service they are intended to provide.

Each class provides a range of recommendations and design standards, such as lane widths, shoulder
widths, bridge-types, and curve radii, are tied to functional classifications. The three Functional
Classifications used in Lincoln County are:

1. Arterial - Roadways with higher traffic with a longer uninterrupted distance

2. Collector - Roadways that connect traffic from the local roads to the arterials

3. Local - Roadways that have little or no through movement and typically serve short travel
distances

The image below has been provided for illustrative purposes; see Appendix A, p. 9 for the entire
Lincoln County Functional Road Classification Map. As a rural county, collector roads are the primary
class for the county, with rural collector roads being the majority.
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DAILY TRAFFIC VOLUMES

Daily traffic volumes aid in defining the functional classification of a road and prioritizing projects.
Heavily traveled roads (usually arterial and collector) often require more maintenance, and sometimes
construction. Traffic count is obtained by special rubber hoses placed across the width of a road.

The current Daily Traffic Volume Map is provided in Appendix B, p. 10.
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BRIDGE SUFFICIENCY

Sufficiency Rating is a method of evaluating bridge 2022 BRIDGE CONDITIONS

data to obtain a numeric value indicative of a bridge's
sufficiency to remain in service.

A sufficiency rating of 100% represents a perfect
bridge and 0% represents a completely failed bridge.
This value is derived from the equations found in
FHWA's “Recording and Coding Guide for the
Structure Inventory and Appraisal of the Nation's
Bridges.”

Fair,
48%

Good,
In addition, four factors: the condition of the deck, 26%
superstructure, substructure, and culvert, are also used
to determine a bridge’s condition. If the lowest rating of one of the four factors stated above is greater
than or equal to 7, the bridge is classified as Good; if itis less than or equal to 4, the classification is

Poor. Bridges rated 5 or 6 are classified as Fair.

Engineers familiar with the National Bridge Inspection Standards (NBI) and FWHA are contracted by
the County to inspect and assess the structural integrity of bridges in Lincoln County.

During the 2022 inspection, 152 major structures were inspected. Upon completion, the engineers
provide the County Superintendent with a spreadsheet listing bridge data and sufficiency ratings
(Appendix C, p. 11). Using the sufficiency ratings and recommendations from engineers, the County
Superintendent identifies bridges that need repair, replacement, or removal and seek out revenue
sources such as the Bridge Improvement Grant (BIG).

LOAD LIMITS

Aside from identifying bridges that need major/minor repairs or replacement, bridge sufficiency
ratings also help determine load limits for each bridge. The “load limit” is the maximum
recommended or permitted weight of a vehicle determined by combining the weight of the
equipment with the weight of any cargo.

Most bridges are sufficient to accommodate the legal load limits (i.e., 20,000lbs per single axles;
34,000lbs for tandem axles; and 42,000lbs for tridem axles). However, bridges that cannot withstand
legal load limits, have posted weight limits as shown in Appendix D, p. 14. Load Limits for rows
highlighted in yellow and green were updated in 2022.
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REVENUE SOURCES

While funds are needed to gather daily traffic volumes and bridge inspections, major funding is
required to repair, maintain, and replace roads and bridges. Funds for these projects are derived
from local, state, and federal resources through taxes and grants. Revenues received and anticipated
through 2027 are listed Appendix E, p. 18. For state and federal funds, only the applicable amount is
listed (i.e., 80% of total project cost).

LOCAL FUNDS

Local funds consist of the taxes levied portion of the revenue estimates, and include a variety of
funding sources including property tax, motor vehicle licenses, wheel tax, etc.

»  Wheel Tax - imposition of a tax by County ordinance as authorized in South Dakota Codified
Law 32-5A. County rate evaluated will be based on the tax imposed to vehicles with a Gross
Vehicle Weight (GVW) over 6000 lbs.

» Surface Transportation Block Program (STBG) - money distributed to counties to be used for
roads and bridges but can be expended on any eligible expense provided under current state
law

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

Intergovernmental sources of revenue include charges for services for townships and road districts.

STATE FUNDS

These are any revenues from the state for highway purposes including Bridge Improvement Grants
(BIG), Agri-Business Grants, Pavement Marking projects, and State Match on SIB loans and STBGP
projects. The grants included on this TRANSPORTATIO PLAN are:

» Bridge Improvement Grant (BIG) - Grant available to Local Public Agency (LPA) for
preliminary engineering, bridge preservation, structure replacement or major rehabilitation.

* Preliminary Engineering Grant (PE-BIG) - Subgrant available for LPA to cover preliminary
engineering work, including preservation, rehabilitation, and replacement investigation
studies, surveys, bridge hydrologic/ hydraulic (H/H) studies, including the type, location and
size recommendation, and foundations investigation.

» Preservation Grant (Preservation BIG) - Grant for deck replacements, minor repair, and
preservation work. Examples are scour projects, fatigue retrofits, waterproofing joints,
painting, safety upgrade rail/barrier, or deck treatments (such as concrete overlays, polymer
overlays, asphalt & membrane overlays, and epoxy chip seals). The goal of a Preservation BIG
is to preserve the structure elements and extend the service life of the structure.

» Rehabilitation/Replacement Grant (Rehab/Replace BIG) - Grant for major
repair/rehabilitation work or combination of minor preservation work valued greater than
financial limits to be classified as rehabilitation/replacement work. Any superstructure (with
exception of deck replacements) or substructure repair will be considered a major
rehabilitation.

FEDERAL FUNDS

Federal funding is available through various programs included in Federal transportation legislation
and are usually administered by the SD DOT. Federal Programs include Emergency Relief (ER),
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), Highway Impact Program (HIP) Funds for Bridges,
Transportation Alternative Program (TAP), Safety funds, and County-Wide Signing Projects.

* Federal Bridge Fund: Grant for the replacement or rehabilitation of structures and for bridge
inspections.

Page 6 of 31



2023-2027 Lincoln County Highway and Bridge Improvement Plan

SUMMARY OF PLANNED PROJECTS

Based on functional classification, average daily traffic volumes, bridge sufficiency’s, available funds,
and needs, Lincoln County has identified annual projects with awarded or anticipated funding to be
completed by 2027 (see the 2023-2027 Programmed Project Table in Appendix F, p. 19).

As this plan is reviewed and updated each year, planned projects may change due to natural
disasters, available funding, or prioritization for a project with a more immediate need. See Appendix
I, p. 24 for the 2022-2026 Project Status List.

ROAD PROJECTS

Below is a summary of anticipated road projects. Total cost per project are estimates. Funding for
road projects come from County Funds. For more information about road projects, including
maintenance, see Appendix F, p. 19; a map is available in Appendix G, p. 22.

Total Cost Per Total County

Year | Project Description

Project Cost

Box Culvert Replacement $310,000

2023 Asphalt Surface Treatment Project - Reseal (30 miles) $971,000 $4,571,750
Full Depth Stabilization and Reclamation (15.5 miles) $3,290,750
Microsurfacing Project (13 miles) $730,000

m Surfacing Project - Overlay (10.5 miles) $1,490,000 $2,220,000
Microsurfacing Project (15.5 miles) $890,000

= Turn Lane Project $925,000 $1,815,000
Full Depth Stabilization and Reclamation (6.5 miles) $335,000

Microsurfacing Project (12-20 miles) $1,080,000 $4,596,500
Surfacing Project - Overlay (20.5 miles) $3,181,500
» Surfacing Project - Overlay (6.5 miles) $675,000

2027 e Asphalt Surface Treatment Project - Reseal (40 miles) $1,320,000 $1,995,000
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BRIDGE PROJECTS

Below is a summary of planned bridge projects. Total cost per project are estimates. Projects with an
asterisk (*) have been awarded grants or are part of a cost-share agreement with an
intergovernmental entity.

Unlike the 2023-2027 Programmed Project table in Appendix F, this table does not include when a
grant application will be submitted for a project. Rather, this table shows what year the project will be
or would be completed if adequate funding were received.

Funding for bridge projects may come from local funds, cost-shares with municipalities and
townships, and state and/or federal grants. For more project details, such as a breakdown of awarded
or anticipated funding sources, please see Appendix F, p. 19. To view the projects on a map, see
Appendix H, p. 23.

County Share of
Year Project Description Total C.o st Per Total Cost Per
Project q
I Project

= Bridge Preservation/Rehab: 42-020-201* $1,100,000

yIPXJ = Bridge Replacement: 42-110-253* $350,000 $1,070,000
* Bridge Replacement: 42-148-050* $1,400,000
» Federal Bridge Replacement: 42-007-040* $445,000
= Federal Bridge Replacement: 42-011-210%, 42-012-210* $1,002,200

vl\720 | = Federal Bridge Replacement: 42-050-287* $430,000 $1,650,034
* Bridge Replacement: 42-160-227* $655,600
* Bridge Replacement: 42-170-234* $655,600
* Bridge Replacement: 42-120-283 $548,000

H * Bridge Rehabilitation: 42-244-255* $800,000 $309,600
* Bridge Replacement: 42-120-158 $1,645,000

2026 Deck Unit Replacement: 42-152-170 $195,000 $719,000
= Deck Unit Replacement: 42-166-150 $195,000
* Bridge Replacement: 42-200-226 $510,000

2027 S Bridge Replacement: 42-200-249 $527,800 $207,600
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APPENDIX A: 2021 FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION OF ROADS
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APPENDIX B: 2022 DAILY TRAFFIC VOLUME MAP
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APPENDIX C: 2022 BRIDGE SUFFICIENCY RATING TABLE

Table of sufficiency ratings for the 152 bridges maintained by Lincoln County.

Status Column Key: A (Open, no restriction); P (Posted for Load); and K (Closed to all traffic)

Structure
Number
42-000-095
42-000-274
42-001-220
42-004-230
42-004-270
42-007-040
42-010-109
42-010-225
42-010-265
42-011-120
42-011-210
42-012-130
42-012-210
42-013-200
42-015-180
42-015-190
42-016-140
42-018-160
42-019-060
42-020-057
42-020-065
42-020-144
42-020-156
42-020-201
42-020-264
42-021-140
42-022-260
42-023-130
42-023-150
42-023-260
42-026-260
42-027-070
42-030-203
42-030-263
42-031-260
42-034-270
42-036-190
42-037-200
42-040-078
42-040-187
42-040-201
42-040-205
42-040-208
42-040-262
42-040-273
42-041-080
42-041-200
42-043-210
42-046-180
42-050-084
42-050-169
42-050-199

Length

(feet)

45.30
67.00
61.00
53.80
50.03
34.00
31.10
31.20
30.80
60.20
56.20
31.20
35.80
78.00
36.70
60.00
52.80
93.10
31.30
25.00
3133
83.00
92.00
145.00
93.00
67.00
38.30
33.20
67.10
58.70
37.17
33.20
70.60
23.40
20.70
23.50
24.58
78.00
24.50
31.00
115.00
30.80
34.10
26.25
30.50
100.00
104.00
31.00
38.82
46.00
37.34
70.25

Width
(feet)
19.40
28.00
19.30
34.50

0.00
29.30
28.90
19.30
19.30
34.30
18.60
19.30
17.90
34.30
19.30
24.30

0.00
31.00
19.30

0.00

0.00
34.30
34.30
32.30
34.30
35.00

0.00
19.30
28.10
32.20

0.00

0.00
25.80
19.50

0.00
22.00

0.00
34.30
25.70
19.30
28.50
19.50
19.30

0.00
19.30
42.00
34.50
19.30

0.00
29.70

0.00
32.00

Year
Built
1935
1941
1930
1967
2016
1958
1976
1938
1935
1966
1935
1935
1935
1964
1940
1988
2015
1991
1935
1947
1948
1951
1951
1964
1964
1991
2013
1935
1989
1986
2012
1991
1972
1935
1950
1935
2019
1964
1940
1935
1963
1935
1935
2016
1930
2008
1964
1945
2019
1950
1999
2010

Status
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Sufficiency

Rating

71.80
72.00
32.00
91.70
100.00
37.80
41.50
60.80
38.00
77.60
36.00
76.80
21.40
92.10
35.00
91.70
100.00
99.70
49.80
79.90
79.90
79.00
81.50
57.40
93.50
99.90
100.00
40.00
92.70
89.60
99.80
92.70
47.60
78.80
89.60
42.00
97.60
89.70
47.00
36.00
81.70
76.70
76.80
91.90
59.60
99.80
89.30
76.80
100.00
77.70
99.30
99.90

Location

0.5N & 2W of Lennox
7W & 1.6N of Beresford
11S & 1.9W of Lennox
4N & 2.3E of Centerville
2N & 6.7W of Beresford
3.5W of Tea

SW Corner of Lennox
11.5S & 1TW of Lennox
6W & 2.5N Beresford
1S of Lennox

10S & 0.9W of Lennox
2S & 0.8W of Lennox
10S & 0.8W of Lennox
9S & 0.7W of Lennox
7S & 0.5W of Lennox
8S & 0.5W of Lennox
3S & 0.4W of Lennox
5S & 0.2W of Lennox
AN & 0.1W of Lennox
5.3N of Lennox

3.6 N Lennox

2.6N of Jet. US Hwy 18
1.3N of Jet US Hwy 18
3.2S of Jct. US Hwy 18
2.7N of Jct. SD Hwy 46
3S & 0.1E of Lennox

3N & 5.3W Beresford
2S & 0.3E of Lennox

4S & 0.3E of Lennox

3N & 5.2W of Beresford
3N & 4.9W of Beresford
3N & 0.7E of Lennox

1E & 9.3S of Lennox
4W & 2.7N of Beresford
3N & 3.9W of Beresford
2N & 3.6W of Beresford
8S & 1.6E of Lennox

9S & 1.7E of Lennox
2.2N & 2E of Lennox
7.7S & 2E of Lennox
9.1S & 2E of Lennox
9.5S & 2E of Lennox
9.8S & 2E of Lennox
3W & 2.8N of Beresford
3W & 1.7N of Beresford
3N & 2.1E of Lennox

9S & 2.1E of Lennox
10S & 2.3E of Lennox
7S & 2.6E of Lennox
1.6N & 3E of Lennox
3E & 5.9S of Lennox
8.9S & 3E of Lennox

Condition Ins;:z:ion
Fair 6/2/2022
Poor 5/10/2022
Poor 5/18/2022
Fair 5/10/2022
Good 5/10/2022
Poor 6/7/2022
Poor 6/3/2020
Poor 5/18/2022
Poor 8/23/2006
Fair 6/2/2022
Poor 5/11/2020
Fair 5/27/2022
Poor 5/11/2020
Fair 5/18/2022
Poor 5/18/2022
Good 5/18/2022
Good 5/21/2020
Fair 5/26/2022
Poor 6/7/2022
Fair 6/7/2022
Fair 6/7/2022
Fair 5/26/2022
Fair 5/26/2022
Poor 6/8/2021
Fair 5/10/2022
Good 5/27/2022
Good 5/10/2022
Poor 5/27/2022
Fair 5/26/2022
Fair 5/10/2022
Good 5/11/2020
Good 6/7/2022
Poor 5/20/2022
Fair 5/10/2022
Good 5/10/2022
Poor 5/10/2022
Good 5/20/2022
Fair 5/20/2022
Fair 6/7/2022
Poor 5/20/2022
Fair 5/20/2022
Fair 5/20/2022
Fair 5/20/2022
Good 5/10/2022
Fair 5/10/2022
Good 6/7/2022
Good 5/20/2022
Fair 5/20/2022
Good 5/21/2020
Fair 6/7/2022
Good 5/21/2020
Fair 5/24/2022

Next

Inspection
6/2/2024
5/10/2024
5/18/2024
5/10/2024
5/10/2024
6/7/2024
6/3/2022
5/18/2024
8/23/2008
6/2/2024
5/11/2022
5/27/2024
5/11/2022
5/18/2024
5/18/2024
5/18/2024
5/21/2024
5/26/2024
6/7/2024
6/7/2024
6/7/2024
5/26/2024
5/26/2024
6/8/2022
5/10/2024
5/27/2024
5/10/2026
5/27/2024
5/26/2024
5/10/2024
5/11/2024
6/7/2024
5/20/2024
5/10/2024
5/10/2024
5/10/2024
5/20/2026
5/20/2024
6/7/2024
5/20/2024
5/20/2024
5/20/2024
5/20/2024
5/10/2024
5/10/2024
6/7/2024
5/20/2024
5/20/2024
5/21/2024
6/7/2024
5/21/2024
5/24/2024
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Structure
Number
42-050-202
42-050-207
42-050-215
42-050-274
42-050-287
42-059-220
42-060-168
42-060-197
42-060-201
42-060-221
42-068-160
42-070-098
42-070-158
42-070-195
42-070-198
42-070-204
42-071-100
42-080-052
42-080-107
42-080-154
42-080-193
42-087-200
42-090-108
42-090-201
42-100-206
42-103-260
42-103-270
42-104-110
42-107-250
42-110-112
42-110-175
42-110-247
42-110-253
42-110-276
42-111-210
42-113-060
42-114-160
42-114-190
42-114-280
42-120-062
42-120-117
42-120-158
42-120-209
42-120-283
42-121-210
42-122-280
42-130-065
42-130-113
42-130-152
42-130-222
42-132-110
42-138-280
42-140-278
42-140-281
42-142-019
42-142-260

Length
(feet)
21.10
20.75
35.20
36.50
23.00
24.58
32.40
36.00
31.00
58.50
23.00
31.00
34.00
32.20
24.58
37.80
31.20
29.10
84.00
31.80
66.00
80.00
67.00
50.80
25.80
37.50
24.60
46.00
23.00
45.70
28.49
31.00
23.50
48.00
21.50
46.00
38.10
45.80
38.70
36.00
36.52
80.00
28.75
31.80
37.82
31.30
45.80
61.50
36.37
31.00
28.00
25.10
36.00
25.10
32.00
60.10

Width
(feet)
0.00
0.00
27.30
27.00
29.40
0.00
20.00
25.70
19.50
32.50
19.50
19.30
19.50
18.00
0.00
32.30
19.30
0.00
32.67
0.00
33.30
34.60
28.00
28.10
32.10
0.00
0.00
28.00
19.60
28.10
0.00
19.50
20.10
19.30
0.00
19.30
32.70
19.20
24.10
25.70
0.00
34.30
0.00
30.00
0.00
19.40
24.10
19.30
0.00
19.30
20.00
0.00
25.50
0.00
0.00
34.40

Year
Built
2019
2016
1947
1950
1935
2002
1935
1969
1935
1963
1935
1935
1935
1935
2000
1963
1935
2018
2021
1938
1938
1963
1985
1982
1978
1947
1996
1982
1940
1981
2018
1935
1930
1936
1994
1935
1997
1940
1981
1971
1998
1963
2015
1940
2015
1940
1977
1935
2019
1935
2021
1990
1976
1990
2015
1950

Status
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Sufficiency

Rating

100.00
99.90
73.20
75.70
47.30
99.90
62.70
80.70
75.80
92.70
76.80
76.80
67.80
36.00

100.00
92.70
76.80

100.00

100.00
92.70
44.30
98.90
92.70
92.70
81.70
78.60

100.00
81.70
62.80
81.70
97.90
70.50
34.00
44.80
97.10
82.70
84.40
76.80
91.70
54.80
100.00
40.30
100.00
47.50
100.00
58.40
91.70
46.00
100.00
58.60
100.00
100.00
40.00
100.00
92.80
77.70

Location

9.2S & 3E of Lennox
9.7S & 3E of Lennox
10.5S & 3E of Lennox
2W & 1.6N of Beresford
2W & 0.3N of Beresford
11S & 3.8E of Lennox
5.8S & 4E of Lennox
8.7S & 4E of Lennox
9.1S & 4E of Lennox
11.1S & 4E of Lennox
4S & 1.2W of Worthing
2.2N & 1W of Worthing
3.8S & TW of Worthing
1W & 7.5S of Worthing
1W & 7.8S of Worthing
1W & 8.4S of Worthing
2N & 0.9W of Worthing
0.2S & 3W of Harrisburg
1.5N of Worthing

4.0S of Worthing

7.3S of Worthing

8S & 0.7E of Worthing
1.2N & 1E of Worthing
1E & 8.1S of Worthing
2E & 8.6S of Worthing
4.7W of Norway Center
2N & 2.3E of Beresford
1N & 2.4E of Worthing
AN & 2.7E of Beresford
0.8N & 3E of Worthing
3E & 5.5S of Worthing
3E & 4.3N of Beresford
3E & 3.7N of Beresford
3E & 1.4N of Beresford
7S & 4.9W of Canton
1S & 0.3E of Harrisburg
2S & 4.6W of Canton
7S & 3.4E of Worthing
1N & 3.4E of Beresford
1.2S of Harrisburg
0.3N & 4E of Worthing
1.8S & 4W of Canton
4W & 6.9S of Canton
4E & 0.7N of Beresford
7S & 3.9W of Canton
TN & 4.2E of Beresford
1E & 1.5S of Harrisburg
3W & 2.7N of Canton
3W & 1.2S of Canton
3W & 8.2S of Canton
2.8W & 3N Canton

1N & 5.9E of Beresford
6E & 1.2N of Beresford
6E & 0.9N of Beresford
Shindler

0.8W of Norway Center

Condition

Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Poor
Good
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Good
Fair
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Fair
Poor
Fair
Good
Fair
Poor
Fair
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor
Good
Poor
Good
Poor
Good
Fair
Fair
Poor
Good
Fair
Good
Good
Poor
Good
Good

Fair

Last

Inspection
5/19/2020
5/24/2022
5/20/2022
5/10/2022
5/10/2022
5/20/2022
5/26/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/20/2022
5/26/2022
6/2/2022
5/26/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
6/2/2022
6/7/2022
6/2/2022
5/27/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
6/2/2022
5/24/2022
5/24/2022
5/18/2022
5/8/2020
6/2/2022
5/18/2022
6/2/2022
5/24/2022
5/18/2022
5/18/2022
5/18/2022
5/19/2020
6/7/2022
5/27/2022
5/24/2022
5/18/2022
6/7/2022
6/8/2022
5/27/2022
5/19/2020
5/13/2022
5/19/2020
5/13/2022
6/7/2022
6/2/2022
5/27/2022
5/16/2022
6/8/2022
5/8/2020
5/13/2022
5/13/2022
6/8/2022
5/13/2022

Next

Inspection
5/19/2024
5/24/2024
5/20/2024
5/10/2024
5/10/2024
5/20/2024
5/26/2024
5/24/2024
5/24/2024
5/20/2024
5/26/2024
6/2/2024
5/26/2024
5/24/2024
5/24/2024
5/24/2024
6/2/2024
6/7/2024
6/2/2024
5/27/2024
5/24/2024
5/24/2024
6/2/2024
5/24/2024
5/24/2024
5/18/2024
5/8/2024
6/2/2024
5/18/2024
6/2/2024
5/24/2026
5/18/2024
5/18/2024
5/18/2024
5/19/2024
6/7/2024
5/27/2024
5/24/2024
5/18/2024
6/7/2024
6/8/2024
5/27/2024
5/19/2024
5/13/2024
5/19/2024
5/13/2024
6/7/2024
6/2/2024
5/27/2024
5/16/2024
6/8/2024
5/8/2024
5/13/2024
5/13/2024
6/8/2024
5/13/2024
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Structure
Number
42-144-019
42-144-026
42-144-270
42-147-120
42-148-050
42-150-027
42-152-170
42-160-044
42-160-128
42-160-151
42-160-164
42-160-215
42-160-227
42-160-284
42-165-153
42-165-280
42-166-150
42-167-260
42-168-270
42-170-155
42-170-163
42-170-234
42-170-263
42-172-240
42-172-260
42-175-153
42-180-069
42-180-223
42-186-250
42-190-223
42-190-249
42-190-274
42-190-286
42-200-219
42-200-226
42-200-249
42-200-287
42-206-230
42-207-240
42-214-250
42-219-260
42-225-271
42-225-281
42-244-255

Length
(feet)
20.70
27.60
28.30
60.80
104.00
21.56
25.00
22.00
78.00
52.80
67.00
24.90
26.10
47.70
42.00
28.00
66.00
32.30
46.00
128.50
37.50
32.30
60.30
60.40
38.90

353.00
28.50
20.83
22.40
61.20
23.38
31.00
45.80
56.50
33.80
36.50
31.70
86.80
66.60
36.00

144.00
37.90
24.60

495.00

Width
(feet)
0.00
0.00
22.90
19.20
32.50
0.00
31.90
0.00
32.50
27.00
28.30
23.80
28.20
19.30
28.40
18.00
27.00
0.00
19.30
32.40
0.00
28.10
34.50
34.30
0.00
32.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
19.50
0.00
19.30
19.30
32.20
25.50
26.70
0.00
31.10
31.20
25.60
30.50
0.00
0.00
32.33

Year
Built
2014
2014
1940
1935
1958
1999
1978
1990
2014
1953
1989
1935
1950
1935
1983
1950
1976
1930
1930
1959
2017
1959
1968
1966
1930
1971
2021
2019
1940
1935
2020
1935
1935
1990
1940
1935
1941
1988
1988
1970
2017
1997
1997
2009

Status
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Sufficiency
Rating
92.80
92.80
37.00
51.00
40.10
89.00
77.70
99.80
92.70
80.70
92.70
39.00
35.00
58.80
92.70
36.00
78.80
89.70
76.80
86.30
99.90
40.00
92.70
77.70
89.70
96.90
91.70
99.80
65.80
71.80
100.00
58.60
60.80
92.70
35.90
40.00
81.70
92.70
92.70
38.00
99.80
99.80
96.80
87.20

Location

2.9N & 3.0E of Harrisburg
2.2N & 3.0E of Harrisburg
2N & 6.4E of Beresford
2N & 1.2W of Canton
3.3E of Harrisburg

2.3N & 3E of Harrisburg
1.8W & 3S of Canton
0.5N & 4.5E Harrisburg
1.2N Canton

TW & 1.1S of Canton
1W & 2.4S of Canton
6W & 2.5S of Fairview
6W & 3.7S of Fairview
8E & 0.6N of Beresford
1.3S of Canton

1N & 8.5E of Beresford
1S of Canton

1.7E of Norway Center
2N & 8.8E of Beresford
1.6S of Canton
2.3S of Canton

5W & 4.4S of Fairview
9E & 2.7N of Beresford
5N & 9.2E of Beresford
6.2W of Hudson

1.6S & 0.6E of Canton
1E & 7.1N of Canton
AW & 2.8S of Fairview
AN & 10.6E of Beresford
8.3S & 2E of Canton
11E & 4.1N of Beresford
4.5W & 1.4S of Hudson
4.5W & 2.6S of Hudson
7.9S & 3E of Canton
3W & 3.6N of Hudson
3.5W & 1.1N of Hudson
3.5W & 2.7S of Hudson
9S & 3.6E of Canton

5S & 1.3W of Fairview
TN & 2.1TW of Hudson
1.6W of Hudson

2.4N of Jct with SD 46
1.4N of Jct with SD 46

State Line east of Hudson

Condition

Good
Good
Poor
Poor
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Fair
Fair
Poor
Poor
Poor
Fair
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Good
Poor
Fair
Good
Fair
Poor
Fair
Poor
Poor
Fair
Fair
Fair
Poor
Good
Good
Good

Fair

Last

Inspection
6/8/2022
6/8/2022
5/13/2022
6/2/2022
6/8/2022
6/8/2022
5/27/2022
6/8/2022
6/2/2022
5/26/2022
5/27/2022
5/16/2022
5/16/2022
5/13/2022
5/26/2022
5/13/2022
5/26/2022
5/13/2022
5/13/2022
5/26/2022
5/26/2020
5/16/2022
5/13/2022
5/16/2022
5/13/2022
5/26/2022
6/8/2022
5/26/2022
5/10/2022
5/16/2022
5/10/2022
5/10/2022
5/10/2022
5/16/2022
5/16/2022
5/10/2022
5/10/2022
5/16/2022
5/16/2022
5/16/2022
5/10/2022
4/29/2020
4/29/2020
5/10/2022

Next

Inspection
6/8/2026
6/8/2026
5/13/2024
6/2/2024
6/8/2024
6/8/2024
5/27/2024
6/8/2024
6/2/2024
5/26/2024
5/27/2024
5/16/2024
5/16/2024
5/13/2024
5/26/2024
5/13/2024
5/26/2024
5/13/2024
5/13/2024
5/26/2024
5/26/2024
5/16/2024
5/13/2024
5/16/2024
5/13/2024
5/26/2024
6/8/2024
5/26/2026
5/10/2024
5/16/2024
5/10/2024
5/10/2024
5/10/2024
5/16/2024
5/16/2024
5/10/2024
5/10/2024
5/16/2024
5/16/2024
5/16/2024
5/10/2024
4/29/2024
4/29/2024
5/10/2024
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2023-2027 Lincoln County Highway and Bridge Improvement Plan

APPENDIX D: 2022 RECOMMENDED LOAD LIMITS

Removed Load Restriction Lowered Load Restriction

Raised Load Restriction

Sr:ructure Location 2020 . Current Rating 2022 .
umber Recommended Rating Recommended Rating
42-000-095 0.5N & 2W of Lennox 12T-18T 12T-18T Legal Loads
42-000-274 7W & 1.6N of Beresford 22T-35T 22T-35T 24T-40T
42-001-220 11S & 1.9W of Lennox 18T-27T 18T-27T 18T-27T
42-004-230 4N & 2.3E of Centerville Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-004-270 2N & 6.7W of Beresford Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-007-040 3.5W of Tea 17T-17T 17T-17T 17T-17T
42-010-109 SW Corner of Lennox 18T-30T Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-010-225 11.5S & 1W of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-011-120 1S of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-011-210 10S & 0.9W of Lennox Closed Closed Closed
42-012-130 2S & 0.8W of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-012-210 10S & 0.8W of Lennox Closed Closed Closed
42-013-200 9S & 0.7W of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-015-180 7S & 0.5W of Lennox 12T-19T 12T-19T 12T-19T
42-015-190 8S & 0.5W of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-016-140 3S & 0.4W of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-018-160 5S & 0.2W of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-019-060 4N & 0.1W of Lennox 18T-27T 18T-27T 18T-27T
42-020-057 5.3N of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-020-065 3.6 N Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-020-144 2.6N of Jct. US Hwy 18 Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-020-156 1.3N of Jct US Hwy 18 Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-020-201 3.2S of Jet. US Hwy 18 Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-020-264 2.7N of Jct. SD Hwy 46 Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-021-140 3S & 0.1E of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-022-260 3N & 5.3W Beresford Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-023-130 2S & 0.3E of Lennox 18T-18T 18T-18T 18T-18T
42-023-150 4S & 0.3E of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-023-260 3N & 5.2W of Beresford Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-026-260 3N & 4.9W of Beresford Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-027-070 3N & 0.7E of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-030-259 Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-030-203 1E & 9.3S of Lennox 18T-27T 18T-27T 18T-27T
42-030-263 4W & 2.7N of Beresford Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-031-260 3N & 3.9W of Beresford Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-034-270 2N & 3.6W of Beresford 16T-16T 16T-16T 9T-16T
42-036-190 8S & 1.6E of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-037-200 9S & 1.7E of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-040-078 2.2N & 2E of Lennox 12T-12T 12T-12T 10T-17T
42-040-187 7.7S & 2E of Lennox 127-20T 12T-20T 127-20T
42-040-201 9.1S & 2E of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-040-205 9.5S & 2E of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-040-208 9.8S & 2E of Lennox Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-040-262 3W & 2.8N of Beresford Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-040-273 3W & 1.7N of Beresford 18T-27T 18T-27T 18T-27T
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Structure
Number

42-041-080
42-041-200
42-043-210
42-046-180
42-050-084
42-050-169
42-050-199
42-050-202
42-050-207
42-050-215
42-050-274
42-050-287
42-059-220
42-060-168
42-060-197
42-060-201
42-060-221
42-068-160
42-070-098
42-070-158
42-070-195
42-070-198
42-070-204
42-071-100
42-080-052
42-080-107
42-080-154
42-080-193
42-087-200
42-090-108
42-090-201
42-100-206
42-103-260
42-103-270
42-104-110
42-107-250
42-108-180
42-110-112
42-110-175
42-110-184
42-110-247
42-110-253
42-110-276
42-111-210
42-113-060
42-114-160
42-114-190
42-114-280

Location

3N & 2.1E of Lennox
9S & 2.1E of Lennox
10S & 2.3E of Lennox
7S & 2.6E of Lennox
1.6N & 3E of Lennox
3E & 5.9S of Lennox
8.9S & 3E of Lennox
9.2S & 3E of Lennox
9.7S & 3E of Lennox
10.5S & 3E of Lennox
2W & 1.6N of Beresford
2W & 0.3N of Beresford
11S & 3.8E of Lennox
5.8S & 4E of Lennox
8.7S & 4E of Lennox
9.1S & 4E of Lennox
11.1S & 4E of Lennox
4S & 1.2W of Worthing
2.2N & TW of Worthing
3.8S & 1W of Worthing
1W & 7.5S of Worthing
1W & 7.8S of Worthing
1W & 8.4S of Worthing
2N & 0.9W of Worthing
0.2S & 3W of Harrisburg
1.5N of Worthing

4.0S of Worthing

7.3S of Worthing

8S & 0.7E of Worthing
1.2N & 1E of Worthing
1E & 8.1S of Worthing
2E & 8.6S of Worthing
4.7W of Norway Center
2N & 2.3E of Beresford
1N & 2.4E of Worthing

4N & 2.7E of Beresford

0.8N & 3E of Worthing
3E & 5.55 of Worthing

3E & 4.3N of Beresford
3E & 3.7N of Beresford
3E & 1.4N of Beresford
7S & 4.9W of Canton
1S & 0.3E of Harrisburg
2S & 4.6W of Canton
7S & 3.4E of Worthing
1N & 3.4E of Beresford

2020

Recommended Rating

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-27T
12T-18T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
12T-18T / Lane Closure
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
18T-27T

6T-10T
127-21T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads

Current Rating

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-27T

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-27T

12T-18T

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
18T-27T

6T-10T / Road Closed
12T-21T

Legal Loads

Legal Loads

Legal Loads

Legal Loads

Legal Loads

2022
Recommended Rating

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-27T
9T-15T EV 5T-7T-9T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
23T-34T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
18T-27T

6T-10T
127-21T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
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Structure
Number

42-120-062
42-120-117
42-120-158
42-120-209
42-120-283
42-121-210
42-122-280
42-130-065
42-130-113
42-130-152
42-130-222

42-132-110
42-138-280
42-140-278
42-140-281
42-142-019
42-142-260
42-144-019
42-144-026
42-144-270
42-147-120
42-148-050
42-150-027
42-152-170
42-160-128
42-160-151
42-160-164
42-160-215
42-160-227
42-160-284
42-165-153
42-165-280
42-166-150
42-167-260
42-168-270
42-170-155
42-170-163
42-170-234
42-170-263
42-172-240
42-172-260
42-175-153
42-180-069
42-180-223
42-186-250
42-190-223
42-190-249
42-190-274

Location

1.2S of Harrisburg
0.3N & 4E of Worthing
1.8S & 4W of Canton
4W & 6.9S of Canton
4E & 0.7N of Beresford
7S & 3.9W of Canton
1N & 4.2E of Beresford
1E & 1.5S of Harrisburg
3W & 2.7N of Canton
3W & 1.2S of Canton
3W & 8.2S of Canton

1N & 5.9E of Beresford
6E & 1.2N of Beresford
6E & 0.9N of Beresford
Shindler

0.8W of Norway Center
2.9N & 3.0E of Harrisburg
2.2N & 3.0E of Harrisburg
2N & 6.4E of Beresford
2N & 1.2W of Canton
3.3E of Harrisburg
2.3N & 3E of Harrisburg
1.8W & 3S of Canton
1.2N Canton

1W & 1.1S of Canton
1W & 2.4S of Canton
6W & 2.5S of Fairview
6W & 3.7S of Fairview
8E & 0.6N of Beresford
1.3S of Canton

1N & 8.5E of Beresford
1S of Canton

1.7E of Norway Center
2N & 8.8E of Beresford
1.6S of Canton

2.3S of Canton

5W & 4.4S of Fairview
9E & 2.7N of Beresford
5N & 9.2E of Beresford
6.2W of Hudson

1.6S & 0.6E of Canton
1E & 7.1N of Canton
4W & 2.8S of Fairview
4N & 10.6E of Beresford

8.3S & 2E of Canton
11E & 4.1N of Beresford

4 5W & 1.4S of Hudson

2020
Recommended Rating

18T-30T
Legal Loads
18T-30T
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
18T-30T
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
12T-18T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
MT-11T

18T-30T
18T-30T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
15T-23T
18T-30T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
5T-5T

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-30T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
5T-5T

Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-27T

Current Rating

18T-30T
Legal Loads
18T-30T
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
18T-30T
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
12T-18T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
1MT-11T

18T-30T
18T-30T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
15T-23T
18T-30T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
5T-5T

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-30T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-27T

2022
Recommended Rating

18T-30T
Legal Loads
12T7-20T
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
18T-30T
Legal Loads
18T-27T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
12T-18T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
13T-22T
18T-30T
18T-30T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
9T-16T
15T-25T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
5T-5T

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
11T-19T
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
Legal Loads

Legal Loads
Legal Loads
18T-27T
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Structure Location 2020 . Current Rating 2022 .
Number Recommended Rating Recommended Rating
42-190-286 4.5W & 2.6S of Hudson Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-200-219 7.9S & 3E of Canton Legal Loads Legal Loads ‘Legal Loads
42-200-226 3W & 3.6N of Hudson 13T-20T 13T-20T "l 2T-20T
42-200-249 3.5W & 1.1N of Hudson 19T-28T 17T-28T "l 0T-17T
42-200-287 3.5W & 2.7S of Hudson Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-206-230 9S & 3.6E of Canton Legal Loads Legal Loads ‘Legal Loads
42-207-240 5S & 1.3W of Fairview Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-214-250 1IN & 2.1W of Hudson 18T-27T 18T-27T “l 8T-27T
42-219-260 1.6W of Hudson Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-225-271 2.4N of Jct with SD 46 Legal Loads Legal Loads ‘Legal Loads
42-225-281 1.4N of Jct with SD 46 Legal Loads Legal Loads Legal Loads
42-244-255 State Line east of Hudson Legal Loads Legal Loads ‘Legal Loads
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APPENDIX E: 2023-2027 REVENUE SOURCES

This table identifies an approximate amount of funds projected to be available for road and bridge
use over the next five years. Non-confirmed but potential revenue sources are provided. These
include, but are not limited to, grant funds applied for which confirmation has not yet been received.

LOCAL FUNDS

General Funds - Cash Transfer (3%) $15,488,704  $16,572,913  $17,650,153  $18,532,660  $19,459,293
Motor Vehicle Licenses $1,500,000 $1,605,000 $1,709,325 $1,794,791 $1,884,531
Wheel Tax $1,500,000 $1,605,000 $1,709,325 $1,794,791 $1,884,531
Annual STBG $330,000 $330,000 $330,000 $330,000 $330,000
Total Local Funds $18,818,704 $20,112,913 $21,398,803 $22,452,242 $23,558,355

INTERGOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Township Services

Total Township Services

STATE FUNDS
PE - BIG (Planning to Apply) $104,000

PE - BIG (Awarded by DOT) $214,000

Preservation - BIG (Planning to Apply) $600,000

Preservation - BIG (Awarded by DOT) $750,000

Rehab/Replace - BIG (Planning to Apply) $438,400 $1,316,000 $830,240
Rehab/Replace - BIG (Awarded by DOT) $980,000

Total State Funds $1,944,000 $0 $1,038,400 $1,420,000 $830,240
FEDERAL FUNDS
TAP

ER/FEMA

Other: Federal Bridge Fund Awarded $1,538,366
Other: Signing

Other: Striping

Other: Hazard Elimination or SIB Loans

Total Federal Funds $0 $1,538,366 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL FUNDS $20,762,704 $22,437,203 $23,872,242 $24,388,595
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APPENDIX F: 2023-2027 PROGRAMMED PROJECT TABLES WITH PROPOSED FUNDING

Tables are by programmed project year. The Map ID corresponds to either the Road or Bridge maps in Appendix G and H.

Description :tgad/Bridge Location Local Funds F:j:;:' State Funds Antéii::tted Total Funds Tota(I::;:ject
23.1 Preservation/Rehabilitation 42-020-201 LC105 3.2 miles south of US18 $350,000 $750,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000
23.2 Replacement (Pleasant Township Cost Share $50K) | 42-110-253 475th Ave 3 miles east and 3.7 miles north of Beresford $350,000 $350,000 $350,000
23.3 Replacement 42-148-050 LC110 3.3 miles east of Harrisburg $420,000 $980,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000
23.4 PE Grant 42-120-158 LC125 4 miles west and 1.8 south of Canton $16,000 $64,000 $80,000 $80,000
23.5 PE Grant 42-120-283 LC125 4 miles east and 0.7 miles north of Beresford $15,000 $50,000 $65,000 $65,000
23.6 PE Grant 42-200-226 LC139 3 miles west and 3.6 miles north of Hudson $15,000 $50,000 $65,000 $65,000
23.7 PE Grant 42-200-249 LC139 3.5 miles west and 1.1 north of Hudson $15,000 $50,000 $65,000 $65,000
42-007-040 3.5 miles west of Tea
239 | 2020 Federal Bridge Grant Engineering PR TP . 2::2 EEEEE :Ej o gﬂﬁigﬁi@f‘;ﬁg::éx $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
42-050-287 2 miles west and 0.3 miles north of Beresford
23.10 Box Culvert Replacement LC152 .1 mile east of 475th Ave $310,000 $310,000 $310,000
23.11 ;Eaﬁflﬁ’zgaﬁ';nm,‘gz, FA“S'LEael'ftr:aRtec'amaﬁO”' Base LC152 From LC117 to Hudson (15.5 miles) $3,290,750 $3,290750  $3,290,750
LC135 From 269th St to Canton (15.5 miles)
23.12 | Asphalt Surface Treatment Project (Resealing) LC140 From 1-29 to LC143 (13 miles) $971,000 $971,000 $971,000
Highway Shop Parking Lot (1.5 miles)
Intersection Study tg ?2 275th and 466th Ave $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Bridge Inspections Misc. Bridges $75,000 $75,000 $75,000
Asphalt for patching (appx. 5,000 tons) Misc. Roads $290,000 $290,000 $290,000
Totals $6,192,750 $0 $1,944,000 $0 $8,136,750 $8,136,750
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Federal Anticipated Total Project

24.2

24.3
24.4
24.5

24.6

24.7

Totals

2020 Federal Bridge Grant Replacement 42-007-040
. 42-011-210
2020 Federal Bridge Grant Replacement 42-012-210
2020 Federal Bridge Grant Replacement 42-050-287
Replacement (Highland Township cost-share) 42-160-227
Replacement (Norway Township cost-share) 42-170-234
LC110
Surfacing Project (Mill/Overlay) LC111
LC117
LC102
Microsurfacing Project LC106
LC123
Bridge Inspections Misc. Bridges
Asphalt Patching (appx. 13,000 tons) Misc. Roads

LC106 3.5 miles west of Tea
289 St 10 miles south and 0.9 west of Lennox

LC111 2W & 0.3N of Beresford
6.0 miles west and 3.7 miles south of Fairview
5.0 miles west and 4.4 miles south of Fairview

From LC111 to SD115 (5 miles)
From 268th Stto 271st St (2.5 miles)
From LC110 to LC106 (3 miles)

From SD11 to LC135 (2 miles)
From |-29 to LC135 (9.5 miles)
From 270th Stto 272nd St (1.5 miles)

$80,322
$180,897

$77,615
$655,600
$655,600

$1,490,000

$730,000

$75,000
$910,000
$4,855,034

$364,678 $445,000

$821,303 $1,002,200

$352,385 $430,000
$655,600

$655,600

$1,490,000

$730,000

$75,000
$910,000

$1,538,366 $0 $0 $6,393,400

$445,000
$1,002,200

$430,000
$655,600
$655,600

$1,490,000

$730,000

$75,000
$910,000
$6,393,400

A . Federal Anticipated Total Project

25.1
25.2

25.6

25.7

Totals

Replacement - Apply for Grantin 2024 42-120-283
Preservation - Apply for Grantin 2023 42-244-255
. LC105
Turn Lane Project LC116
LC105
Microsurfacing Project LC106
LC116
Bridge Inspections Misc. Bridges
Asphalt Patching (appx. 13,000 tons) Misc. Roads

Review Lincoln County Master Transportation Plan

LC125 4 miles east and 0.7 north of Beresford
LC152 State line east of Hudson

276th St and 466th Ave
From 268th St to Lennox (9.5 miles)

From Tea to 464th Ave (4 miles)
From LC105 to 464th Ave (2 miles)

$109,600
$200,000

$925,000

$890,000

$75,000
$930,000
$100,000
$3,229,600

$438,400
$600,000

$548,000
$800,000

$925,000

$890,000

$75,000
$930,000
$100,000
$4,268,000

$0 $0 $1,038,400

$548,000
$800,000

$925,000

$890,000

$75,000
$930,000
$100,000
$4,268,000
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Federal Anticipated Total Project

26.1
26.2
26.3
26.4
26.5
26.8

26.9

26.10

Totals

Replacement - Apply for Grant in 2025 42-120-158
Deck Unit Replacement 42-152-170
Deck Unit Replacement 42-166-150
PE Grant - Apply for Grant in 2025 42-080-193
PE Grant - Apply for Grant in 2025 42-172-240
Full Depth Reclamation/Stabilization LC140
LC117
Surfacing Project (Mill/Overlay) LC124
LC124
Microsurfacing Project TBD
Bridge Inspections Misc. Bridges

LC125 4 miles west and 1.8 miles south of Canton $329,000
LC134 1.8 miles west and 3 miles south of Canton $195,000
282nd St 1.0 miles south of Canton $195,000
LC117 7.3 miles south of Worthing $13,000
LC148 5 miles north and 9.2 miles east of Beresford $13,000
From |-29 to 464th Ave (6.5 miles) $335,000
From US18 to SD46 (15 miles)
From SD115 to I-29 (3.5 miles) $3,181,500
From SD44 to 464th Ave (2 miles)
12-20 miles $1,080,000
$75,000
$5,416,500

$0

$1,316,000

$52,000
$52,000

$1,420,000

$1,645,000
$195,000
$195,000
$65,000
$65,000
$335,000

$3,181,500

$1,080,000
$75,000
$6,836,500

$1,645,000
$195,000
$195,000
$65,000
$65,000
$335,000

$3,181,500

$1,080,000
$75,000
$6,836,500

A . Federal Anticipated Total Project

271
27.2
27.3
27.4
27.5

Totals

Replacement - Apply for Grantin 2026 42-200-226
Replacement - Apply for Grantin 2026 42-200-249
Reconstruction LC143
Surfacing Project (Paving) LC140
Asphalt Surface Treatment Project (Resealing) LC152
Bridge Inspections Misc. Bridges

LC139 3 miles west and 3.6 miles north of Hudson $102,000
LC139 3.5 miles west and 1.1 miles north of Hudson $105,600
From 294th St to 297th St $5,200,000
From 1-29 to 464th Ave (6.5 miles) $675,000
From 1-29 to Hudson (40 miles) $1,320,000
$75,000

$7,477,600

$0

$408,000
$422,240

$830,240

$510,000
$527,800
$5,200,000
$675,000
$1,320,000
$75,000
$8,307,800

$510,000
$527,800
$5,200,000
$675,000
$1,320,000
$75,000
$8,307,800
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APPENDIX G: 2023-2027 ROAD PROJECT MAP

LEGEND:
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APPENDIX H: 2023-2027 BRIDGE PROJECT MAP

LEGEND:
+2023
02023 PE Grant

4 2024
02024 PE Grant

%+ 2025
02025 PE Grant

+ 2026
02026 PE Grant

22.1 Map ID Number that corresponds to that specific project in Appendix F
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APPENDIX I: 2022-2027 PROJECT STATUS LIST

Project Location

Project Description

Current Status

42-120-283
LC 1254 m. E, 0.7 m. N of Beresford

42-144-270
295th ST 2 m. N, 6.4 m. E of Beresford

42-010-109
LC 103 SW of Lennox

2022 LC 143 from LC 152 to SD HWY 46 (3.5 m.)
2022 TBD: 10-12 m. of asphalt road
2022 TBD: 12,000 tons of asphalt

42-007-040
LC 106 3.5m. W of Tea

42-011-210
289ST10m. S, 0.9 m. W of Lennox

42-012-210
289 ST 10 m. S, 0.8 m. W of Lennox

42-050-287
LC1112m.W, 0.3 m. N of Beresford

42-148-050
LC 110 3.3 m. E of Harrisburg

LC 152 from SD HWY 11to LC 117 (7 m.)
LC 152 from SD HWY 11 to Hudson (10 m.)

LC 135 Canton to LC 102 (14 m.)

LC 140 from I-29 to LC 143 (15.5 m.)

LC 106 from 1-29 to 480th AVE (9.5 m.)

LC 123 from 270th Stto 273rd ST (1.5 m.)
LC 110 from 476th AVE to 480th AVE (4 m.)

TBD: 10-12 m. of asphalt road
TBD: 12,000 tons of asphalt

42-020-201
LC 105 3.2 m.S of US HWY 18

LC 110 from SD HWY 115to LC 111 (5 m.)
LC 117 from LC 110to LC 106 (2 m.)
LC 111 from LC 106 to 57th ST (3 m.)

TBD: 10-12 m. of asphalt road
TBD: 12,000 tons of asphalt

42-120-283
LC 1254 m.E, 0.7 m. N of Beresford

42-144-270
295th ST, 2 m. N, 6.4 m. E of Beresford

42-200-226
LC 1393 m. W, 3.6 m. N of Hudson

42-200-249
LC1393.5m.W, 1.1 m. N of Hudson

42-120-158
LC 1254 m. W, 1.8 m. S of Canton

42-244-255
LC 143 State line E of Hudson

LC 102 from LC 111 to Turner County line (5 m.)
LC122 fromLC111to LC105(3 m.)

LC 152 from SD HWY 11 to Hudson (10 m.)
LC 143 from LC 152 to SD HWY 46 (3 m.)
LC 152 from SD HWY 11 to LC 117 (7 m.)

TBD: 10-12 m. of asphalt road
TBD: 12,000 tons of asphalt

42-200-226
LC 1393 m. W, 3.6 m. N of Hudson

42-200-249
LC 1393.5m.W,1.1 m. N of Hudson

42-120-158
LC 1254 m. W, 1.8 m. S of Canton

LC 124 from HWY 115 to 1-29 (3.5 m.)
12,000 tons of asphalt

TBD: 10-12 m. of asphalt road

2022

2022

2022

Apply PE Grant

Apply PE Grant

Bridge Replacement
City of Lennox Cost Share

Surfacing Project
Microsurfacing Project
Road Maintenance

Bridge Removal - Awarded Fed Grant
Bridge Removal - Awarded Fed Grant
Bridge Removal - Awarded Fed Grant
Bridge Removal - Awarded Fed Grant
Bridge Replacement - Apply BIG Grant

Surfacing Project

Asphalt Surface Treatment Project

Microsurfacing Project
Road Maintenance

Preservation Project - Awarded BIG
Surfacing Project

Microsurfacing Project

Road Maintenance

Bridge Replacement - BIG Grant
Bridge Replacement - BIG Grant
Bridge Replacement
Bridge Replacement
Bridge Replacement
Rehabilitation Project - BIG Grant

Surfacing Project

Asphalt Surface Treatment Project

Microsurfacing Project
Road Maintenance

Bridge Replacement
Bridge Replacement
Bridge Replacement

Surfacing Project
Microsurfacing Project

Road Maintenance

Moved to 2023
Removed from plan

In construction

Planning
Completed
Completed

Planning
Planning
Planning
Planning
Planning

Planning

Planning

Planning
Planning

Moved to 2023
Planning

Planning

Planning

Planning

Removed from plan
Moved to 2026
Moved to 2026
Moved to 2026
Planning

Planning

Planning
Planning
Planning

Planning
Planning

Planning

Planning

Planning

Planning
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Lincoln County

APPENDIX J: PUBLIC MEETING

Invitations were emailed to township officers on September 20, 2022:

You are invited to review and comment upon the proposed 2023-2027 Lincoln County Five-Year
Highway and Bridge Improvement Plan on Tuesday, October 4 at 9:30AM in the Commission
Chambers of the Lincoln County Courthouse. This 45-minute public meeting includes one-on-one
discussion with Lincoln County Commissioners and staff.

The Five-Year Highway and Bridge Improvement Plan is an eligibility requirement for the County to
receive funds from the Bridge Improvement Grant (BIG) and required by Senate Bill 1 of the 2015

Legislative Session.

This public meeting will be in a physically accessible location. Individuals with disabilities who require
a reasonable accommodation to participate should submit a request to Lincoln County Auditor’s
Office at (605) 764-2581 or the Telecommunication Relay Services for the Deaf at (800) 877-1113.
Please request accommodations no later than two business days prior to the meeting to ensure

accommodations are available.

For further information regarding the plan, email tfluit@lincolncountysd.org. To receive future notices
from our department by email, please send your email address to highway@lincolncountysd.org.

2022 TOWNSHIP OFFICERS

Brooklyn Township
Chairperson: Duane Carlson
Clerk: John Fahlberg
Superintendent: Steve Holmberg
Superintendent: Andrew Larson
Treasurer: Darla Carlson

Canton Township

Chairperson: Roger Simunek
Clerk: Brad Dietzenbach
Superintendent: Michael Knutson
Superintendent: Timothy Dejong
Treasurer: Peggy VanDeKieft

Dayton Township

Chairperson: Jared Narum

Clerk: Gregg Fodness
Superintendent: Burdell Meyer
Superintendent: Jason Vandentop
Treasurer: Kim Larson

Delapre Township

Chairperson: Ronald Albers
Clerk: Sarah Johnson
Superintendent: Pete Daggett
Superintendent: Allen Rippentrop
Treasurer: Sharee Koenig
Delaware Township
Chairperson: Louis Vanderlaan
Clerk: Jeanne Johnson
Superintendent: Philip Chrisoffersen
Superintendent: Ron Gibbons
Treasurer: Jason Johnke

Eden Township

Chairperson: Russ Hazel

Clerk: Tony Rau

Superintendent: John Anderson
Superintendent: Justin Teunissen
Treasurer: Todd Schlup

Fairview Township
Chairperson: Mike Thies

Clerk: Nancy Sharon
Superintendent: Dale Sharon
Superintendent: Rich VanNoort
Treasurer: Dennis Halverson

Grant Township

Chairperson: William Beck

Clerk: Arlan Hagena
Superintendent: Jordan Andernacht
Superintendent: Jonathon Hagena
Treasurer: Lori Fillipi

Highland Township
Chairperson: David Grotewold
Clerk: Eric Eneboe
Superintendent: Mike Eliason
Superintendent: Erik Scott
Treasurer: Faye Fossum

LaValley Township
Chairperson: Darren Pluim
Clerk: Doug Galbavy
Superintendent: Doug Beltman
Superintendent: Galen Smidt
Treasurer: Debra Pommier

Lincoln Township

Chairperson: Ric Morren

Clerk: Ryan Vaksdal
Superintendent: Marvin Reynolds
Superintendent: Les Schmid
Treasurer: Duane Clay

Lynn Township

Chairperson: Karla Wichers
Clerk: Malrene Sweeter
Superintendent: Harlan Fischer
Superintendent: Ken Sweeter
Treasurer: Craig Stearns
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Lincoln County

Norway Township
Chairperson: Robert Anderson
Clerk: Lorna Kats-Haverhals
Superintendent: Sam Roseland
Superintendent: Jason Twedt
Treasurer: Patricia Roseland

Perry Township

Chairperson: Paul Feterl

Clerk: Cheryl Ziegler
Superintendent: Dave Stratmeyer
Superintendent: Edward Fett
Treasurer: James Voyles

MEETING ATTENDANCE LIST

Commissioner Tiffani Landeen
Commissioner Jim Schmidt (via phone)
Commissioner Jim Jibbens
Commissioner Joel Arends
Commissioner Mike Poppens

Shaun Feilmeier, Deputy Auditor
Terry Fluit, Highway Superintendent
Jared Narum, Operations Supervisor
9. Tim Burns

10. Eric Eneboe

11. Roger Simunek

12. Chad Skiles

Nk~ wh =

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Pleasant Township
Chairperson: John Thompson
Clerk: Amber Paulsen
Superintendent: Adam Hansen
Superintendent: Michael Minzer
Treasurer: Peter Fahlberg

Springdale Township
Chairperson: Jerry Lingen
Clerk: Cheryl Enger
Superintendent: Tim Burns
Superintendent: Mark Sechser
Treasurer: Deb Harris

Public meetings are recorded and posted on the Agenda & Minutes page at
www.lincolncountysd.org, along with the TRANSPORTATION PLAN and presentation. The public
meeting for this plan begins at 19:07. Questions from the public and Commission members are listed
below with answers from the Highway Superintendent. These are not verbatim.

YEAR 2024

1. What percentage is the cost-share with townships, it varies? Yes, 20% up to “X" amount of
dollars. One with Dayton Township was $100,000 and the one with Pleasant is up to $50,000.

2. Will recent negotiations with Tea affect 106 north? Yes.

YEAR 2025

1. Can we investigate the possibility of a roundabout instead of turn lane project? Yes.

2. Can or should we review of the Master Transportation Plan in 2025 be completed during the
same time as the Planning and Zoning Comprehensive Masterplan in 2023 in effort for
collaboration, planning, and saving money? Hope to be part of it, though it is more on the
Planning and Zoning side. The amount of money needed to start the review of the Master
Transportation Plan in 2023 is not in the 2023 budget as most funding is being allocated to

LC152, however it could be moved up to 2024.

3. Isthe preservation project adjacent to the state of lowa? Yes, it is Sioux County.

YEAR 2027

1. Have we started engineering on for LC143? We started preliminary engineering and trying to
get done to apply for federal money and hiring a grant writer.

2. Canyou give the board some idea of what funding is needed in your budget for these future
projects? | can give examples based on what is happening right now, for example bids for a
bridge in Yankton was estimated at $4million and came in at $6.5 million. A bid for one of our
bridges was $100,000 over what was budgeted; think we are seeing at least a 20% increase.
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3. Why is the 85™ street interchange project not listed? Not in my plan because funding is not
coming from my budget. We are talking about LC106 and other corridors due to traffic,
however that needs to be coordinated with the township, cities, and counties.

4. s there a county plan for Southeastern south of roundabout on 85" street? No, City of Sioux
Falls yes, possibly. Is it the townships responsibility until then? Yes.

OTHER

1. Will RAIF funding be divided equally among townships or only split between the ones that
apply? Only the townships that apply for the grants are eligible for funding. Deadline is 10/31.

2. What is the cost split on the RAIF? 80% grant, 20% township.
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AFFIDAVITS OF PUBLICATION OF PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE
Lincoln County publishes notices in the following designated official newspapers:

Argus Leader, Sioux Falls
Sioux Valley News, Canton
Tea Weekly, Tea

Lennox Independent, Lennox

o=

ARGUS LEADER

Argus Leader Lincoln County MNotice of

Pubilic Information Meating
for Lincoin County s Fiva.-

’ i Year HMiohway and IScidads
P.O Bax 677349, Dallas, TX 75267.7349 Improvement Plon

Date: October 4, 2022
Account No.: SFA127413 Tihme: 9:30 am 1o 10:75 oam

Ad Na: 0005419983 Location: Lincoin County
§ Commissian Meaeting Room,
PO # 0005419983 104 WN. AMaln, Canton, S0
57013
Lines: 75

Ad Total: §29 45 The Lincoin County Board
of Commissioners will hold
LINCOLN COUNTY AUDITOR an cu'oan hou:lo =tyvie public
To scuss and re-
104 N MAIN ST Calve BUBIE In

: . 2 pur on the de-
CANTON, SD 57013 This is not an invoice velopment of the Lincoln
g County Flve-Year Highway
# of Affidavits 1 and Bricoe Improverment
Plan: 2023-2027. The open
thaouse will be informal with
one on one discussion avall-
able with Lincoln County

Commiissionars and staff.

Account No,: SFA-027413 Between 9:30 am and 10:1S
o (. o Lincoin Counly Com-
Ad No.: 0005419783 missionors and statt will be
available with displays and
wlan drafta to discuss high-
way and bridac improve-
ment plans In Lincoln Coun-
tyv. During this fime, vyou
. will alsa have opportunity fo
A"g“b l.eader present wrltten or varbal
comments obout the draoft
AFFIDAV!IOFPWL'CATION plan. A short eresontation
will be given aft approxi-
mately 2:30 am.
Notlice Is further @lven fo in-
. = dividuals wilh disabllities
State of Wisconsin that this open house/oublic
meeting I= being held in a

County of Brown Ay InaIvIduaTs with dleab)i-
I being duly swom, suys: That The Argus Leader is, and during all the times hercinafler mentioned was, a daily legal newspaper ','0':",.;7 :,' °o".‘:’.':'c'.,.';‘;‘,‘3.‘,’¢',';,°..gn"”?,;
published at Sioux Falls, Minnehaha County, South Dakota; that affiant is and during all of said times, was an employee of the o sl A e R N A
publisher of such newspaper and has personal knowledge of the facts sdated:tated in this affidavit; that the notice, order or [ - B St R, e b R
advertisement, a printed copy of which is hereto attached, was published in said newspaper issue(s) : Office at &05-784-2581 or

1-800-877-1113 (Telecormmu-

nication Retay Services for

The Deaf)., FPleass requesl

the occom;nodoﬂonu nodloi-

-r than business ayn
Thursday, September 29, 2022 prior to the meeting In or-
dor 1o ensure occommaoda-
tions are available.

For further information re-
garding the xsfudy, contact
Terrvy Fluit aft 405-764-5840
or by emall at tHHluit@lincoin
countysd.ora.

rublished twice at a total
appraoaximate cost of §
5419902 Scpr 29, 2022

Notary Public, Stat

f-R1-Alo.
My Comimission expires NICOLE JACOBS
Notary Public

State of Wisconsin
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Lincoln County

SIOUX VALLEY NEWS

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
COUNTY OF LINCOLN

TERESA ZOMER
being first duly swomn on his oath says; that the Sioux
Valley News is a legal weekly newspaper of general

circulation as required by South Dakota Code of Nineteen

Hundred Thirty-Nine, and any acts amendatory thereto,
printed and published by the Sioux Valley News, Inc..
in Canton, in said county and State, and has been such
legal newspaper during the time hercinafter mentioned,

that he is and during all of said time was publisher of said
newspaper and has personal knowledge of the facts stated

in this affidavit, that the advertisement headed:

Lincoln County
Notice of Meeting

a printed copy of which is hereto attached, was printed

and published in said newspaper for TWO successive
week(s) upon the following dates, to-wit:

September 29, 2022
October 6, 2022

that the full amount of the fees charged for publishing the
same to-wit; the sum of $38.34 inures solely to the benefit
of the publishers of said newspaper; that no agreement or
understanding for any division of tlus sum has been made
with any other person; and that no part of said sum has

been agreed to be paid to any person whomsoever.

LY
Ascribed and sworn t me this 6th day of

October, 2022

I Rlhs

Notary bec South Dakota

(Seal) ey,

My Commission Expires
January 12, 2024

i
]
%
E..
:
S
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Lincoln County

TEA WEEKLY
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
:SS
COUNTY OF LINCOLN —
e NOTICE OF PUBLIC
s ; LLI Wy kn L LINCOLN Fon
being first duly sworn, disposes and says: That (he/she) is a resident m' VB mﬂ B HhcHs IY%
of the County of Lincols and State of South Dakota; that the TEA ' ~
WEEKLY is a weekly legal newspaper of general circulation, print- Date: October 4, 2022
ed and published in Tea, in said County and State, and is now, and Time: 9:30 am to 10:15 am
has been such newspaper continuoasly, during all the times herein- ! ' Ln0o! ity Com-
after mentioned; that the affiant is affiliated with said newspaper as w‘“ : '-“"m%m 104N My
employer or employee and has personal knowledge of all the facts " The Lincoin County Board of
stated in this affidavit, and the notice and advertisement headed Commissionérs will hold &n opsn
) o house style public mesting to die-
g . Ly cuss and raceive pubic input on the
j s o e L o
) Z S 4 provement Plan: 2023-2027. The
. = open house will be informal with
> / y ¥ one on one discussion available
with Lincoln County Commissioners
i + Pl i L
LR gy ol f et . Betwoen 9:30 am and 10:15 am,
4 staff will be available with e
a printed copy of which is hereonto attached and made a part d Olsplays
hereof, was printed and published in the said newspaper ::: mm m‘z
successive issues. That the first publication of said notice in said Lincoln County, During this ime, you
ncwspnperafonsnidwasonl-‘riday,ﬁw,ﬂzd,syof%-zat‘mb,f will ak0 have opportunity to prasant
A.D.. 20_o/2) and that the succeeding publication was séverally writtan ce verbal comments about the
on Friday the day of AD., 20 Sopi, 4 dics Deeusomston Wi
on Friday the day of A.D., 20 ie further given to individ-
on Friday the day of A.D, 20 with disabilities that this opan
on Friday the day of A.D..20 W maeting is being 2:
on Friday the day of A.D., 20 physically accessibie piaos,
on Friday the ___ day of AD.20 s PO
that the fees charged for the printing and publication of said in ‘order to participate in the open
notice and advertisement in said newspaper as aforesaid were WMMW
[J_Dollars and__f3 ¥  Cents, and that said foes for Offco & 606-764-2581 or 1-800-877-
the printing and publishing of said notice and advertisement, and for 1113 (Telscommunication Relay Ser-
the affidavit as aforesaid, have been fully paid; that the full amount vices for the Deaf). Pleass request
of the fee charged for the publishing of the said attached and annexed the accommodations no later than 2
notice and advertisement inures to the benefit of the publishers of the m:m
said Tea Weekly, that no agreement or understanding for the division are available.
thereof hag been made with any other person, and that no part there- F::Mur information regard-
t to be paid t X ] ing 1o study, contact Terry Fluit at
of has been agreed to be pai o.nny/;')kcrson whomsoever, 605-764-5841 or by ema st
lincolngountysd org.
(Ma 4’I/ Published once at the total ap-
[ 14 / proximate cost of $19.88 and can
S jbed and swom to before me this day of ba viewed free of charge at www.
_JA;Z 20 2 == adpublicnotices.com. {8-30)

Notary ic
Lincoln County, South Dakota

M, 20 ‘4%

My Commission expires
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THE LENNOX INDEPENDENT

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
NS
COUNTY OF LINCOLN

._’—\Lk\lck EAA

—

being first duly sworn, disposes and says: That (he/she) is 4 resident
of the County of Lincoin and State of South Dakota; that THE
LENNOX INDEPENDENT is a weekly legal newspaper of general
circulation, printed and published in Lennox, in said County and
State, and is now, and has been such newspaper continuously,
during all the times hereinafier mentioned; that the affiant is
affiliated with said newspaper as employer or employee and has
personal knowledge of all the facts stated in this affidavit, and the
notice and advertisement headed

C—l' L !’r)/' :P/dxi

a printed copy of which is hereonto attached and made a part here-
of, was printed and published in the said newspaper [  succes-
sive issues. That the first publication of said notice in said newspa-

per aforesaid was on Thursday the =9 day of D,
20_cs.4 and that the succeeding publication was severally

on Thursday the day of AD,20

on Thursday the day of AD,20

on Thursday the day of A.D,20

on Thursday the day of AD,20

on Thursday the day of AD,20

on Thursday the day of AD.,20

that the fees charged for the printing and publication of said
notice and advertisement in said newspaper as aforesaid were

/9 Dollars and 55 Cents, and that said fees for
the printing and publishing of said notice and advertisement, and for
the affidavit as aforesaid, have been fully paid; that the full amount
of the fee charged for the publishing of the said attached and annexed -~
notice and advertisement inures to the benefit of the publishers of the further information
said Lennox Independent, that no agreement or understanding for the a”m :':;d u&%ﬁ
division thereof has been made with any other person, and that no
part thereof has been agreed (0 be paid to any person, whomsoever. oost of $14.88 and can

S&“bed and sworn to before me this é day of

.20

Notary Pubfic

Lincoln County, South Dakota
My Commission expires / a& , 20 é% ;

Page 31 of 31



	CERTIFICATION FORM
	ABOUT THIS PLAN
	PURPOSE
	COMPONENTS
	PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

	CLASSIFICATION OF ROADWAYS
	DAILY TRAFFIC VOLUMES

	BRIDGE SUFFICIENCY
	LOAD LIMITS

	REVENUE SOURCES
	LOCAL FUNDS
	INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
	STATE FUNDS
	FEDERAL FUNDS

	SUMMARY OF PLANNED PROJECTS
	ROAD PROJECTS
	BRIDGE PROJECTS

	APPENDIX A: 2021 FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION OF ROADS
	APPENDIX B: 2022 DAILY TRAFFIC VOLUME MAP
	APPENDIX C: 2022 BRIDGE SUFFICIENCY RATING TABLE
	APPENDIX D: 2022 RECOMMENDED LOAD LIMITS
	APPENDIX E: 2023–2027 REVENUE SOURCES
	APPENDIX F: 2023–2027 PROGRAMMED PROJECT TABLES WITH PROPOSED fUNDING
	APPENDIX G: 2023–2027 ROAD PROJECT MAP
	APPENDIX H: 2023–2027 BRIDGE PROJECT MAP
	APPENDIX I: 2022–2027 PROJECT STATUS LIST
	APPENDIX J: PUBLIC MEETING
	2022 TOWNSHIP OFFICERS
	MEETING ATTENDANCE LIST
	PUBLIC COMMENTS
	Year 2024
	Year 2025
	Year 2027
	Other

	AFFIDAVITS OF PUBLICATION OF PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE
	ARGUS LEADER
	SIOUX VALLEY NEWS
	TEA WEEKLY
	THE LENNOX INDEPENDENT



